



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8384/2024**

DESH DEEPAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla and Mr.
Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State along with SI Hemant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. *Vide* order dated 23.10.2024, the learned counsel for the petitioner had been directed to address arguments regarding the maintainability of the present petition, based on the settlement with the accused, since the proceedings in question were initiated under Section 182 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter '*IPC*') on the orders of the learned Magistrate.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner again seeks time to address arguments.
3. List on 24.07.2026.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/A/R